

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BOKF, N.A.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

No. 1:15-cv-01561-SAS

Oral Argument Requested

UMB BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

No. 1:15-cv-04634-SAS

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 492-0020

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN
SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6516
Telephone: (212) 833-1100
Fax: (212) 833-1250

*Attorneys for Defendant Caesars Entertainment
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The Parent Guarantee Release Provisions 4

 The Purpose of the Parent Guarantee..... 6

 Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Release Provision..... 7

 Extrinsic Evidence Concerning the Release Provision..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. **UNDER THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE OF THE
 INDENTURES, THE PARENT GUARANTEE WAS RELEASED
 ONCE CEOC WAS NO LONGER A WHOLLY OWNED
 SUBSIDIARY OF CEC**..... 11

 A. Under The Plain Language of the Release Provision and Any
 Reasonable Interpretation, The Three Release Events Should Be
 Read Disjunctively..... 12

 B. Plaintiffs’ Argument that the Release Provisions Must Be Read
 Conjunctively On the Ground that “‘And’ Means And” is
 Misplaced..... 14

 C. Even If Section 12.02(c) Were Ambiguous, Summary Judgment
 Should Be Denied In Light Of the Extrinsic Evidence In the
 Record..... 18

 II. **SUMMARY JUDGMENT ALSO SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE
 THE PARENT GUARANTEE WAS INDEPENDENTLY
 RELEASED UNDER THE EXISTING NOTES CLAUSE**..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atwater Co. v. Panama R.R. Co.</i> , 246 N.Y. 519 (1927)	12
<i>Bailey v. Fish & Neave</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 523 (2007)	12
<i>Beslity v. Manhattan Honda</i> , 120 Misc. 2d 848 (1st Dep't App. Term 1983).....	16
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entertainment Corporation</i> , Nos. 15-cv-1561, 15-cv-4634, 2015 WL 5076785 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 27, 2015)	6
<i>Coan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>Comm'n on Hosps. & Health Care v. Lakoff</i> , 572 A.2d 316 (Conn. 1990)	16
<i>Davis Constr. Corp. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 95 A.D.2d 819 (2d Dep't 1983)	16
<i>Elsky v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep't 1996)	12
<i>Farrell Lines, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 76 (1972)	1, 12
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Greenwich Capital Fin. Prods. v. Negrin</i> , 74 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep't 2010)	12, 13, 14
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998)	12
<i>Lamborn v. Nat'l Park Bank of N.Y.</i> , 212 A.D. 25 (1st Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 240 N.Y. 520 (1925)	15
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep't 2003)	1, 12

Luitpold Pharms., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Söhne A.G. für Chemische Industrie,
784 F.3d 78, 87 (2d Cir. 2015).....12, 18

Major Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
1995 WL 326475 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 1995),
aff'd, 101 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

Manson v. Dayton,
153 F. 258 (8th Cir. 1907)15

Maxwell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
92 A.D.2d 1049 (3d Dep’t 1983).....17

Murphy v. Long Island Oyster Farms, Inc.,
112 A.D.2d 276 (2d Dep’t 1985).....15

Noell v. Am. Design, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan,
764 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1985)15

Osborn v. Wilson & Co., Inc.,
118 Misc. 379 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Wayne County 1922),
aff'd, 206 A.D. 787 (4th Dep’t 1923)15

Peacock v. Lubbock Compress Co.,
252 F.2d 892 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 356 U.S. 973 (1958).....16

Progressive Ne. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Ins. Cos.,
81 A.D.3d 1376 (4th Dep’t 2011).....17

Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth.,
702 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 2012).....11

Sasson v. TLG Acquisition LLC,
127 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep’t 2015)17

Slodov v. United States,
436 U.S. 238 (1978).....16

Smith v. Estate of LaTray,
161 A.D.2d 1178 (4th Dep’t 1990).....13

State of N.Y. v. Wells Fargo Bank,
No. 15-1152 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 2015).....15

State v. Keller,
657 P.2d 1384 (Wash. 1983).....16

Terex Corp. v. Bucyrus Int’l, Inc.,
94 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep’t 2012)13

Thornburgh v. Lewis,
470 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1983).....16

Topps Co., Inc. v. Cadbury Stani S.A.I.C.,
526 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008).....11

Trammell Crow Residential Co. v. Am. Protection Ins. Co.,
574 F. App'x 513 (5th Cir. 2014).....15

Western Heritage Ins. Co. v. Century Sur. Co.,
32 F. Supp. 3d 443, 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

Statutes

N.Y. STATUTES § 365 (McKinney’s 1971 & Supp. 2015).....2, 15

Other Authorities

17 CFR 210.3-10.....6, 8, 9, 19
